

Mani Gupta Vs. The State Through Nct Of Delhi Through
Concerned Sdm

08.07.2024

Present: Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Ld counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Kapil Singhal, Ld counsel for the respondent no 2 & 3.
Sh. Sunil Kumar on behalf of SDM, Punjabi Bagh.

Ld counsel for the respondent no.2 & 3 submits that he will file Vakaltnama during the course of day after filing it on the e-portal. He further submits that respondents have not been supplied page no.5 of the petition. Ld counsel for the petitioner has supplied the said page to ld counsel for the respondents.

Ld counsel for respondents is allowed to file the objections within 30 days from today with advance copy to ld counsel for petitioner. Petitioner is allowed to file replication, if any before NDOH by supplying advance copy to ld counsel for respondents.

State has been served on 06.05.2024.

Sh. Sunil Kumar submits that he will file valuation report today itself.

Citation for general public has been published in newspaper "The Statesman" dated 07.05.2024. Citation has been affixed on the notice of the court on 02.05.2024 and notice of the concerned collector on 09.05.2024.

-2-

All parties are directed to file affidavit of admission/denial of documents within 15 days by supplying copy to one another and they are directed to remain present in court, on the NDOH for recording their statements under order 10 CPC as well as for exploring the possibility of settlement between the parties.

Petitioner is directed to file amended memo of parties on or before NDOH.

Put up on **09.10.2024** for abovesaid purpose.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi:08.07.2024