

Mani Gupta Vs. The State Through Nct Of Delhi Through  
Concerned Sdm

07.11.2025

Present: Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Ld counsel for the petitioner.  
Sh. Kapil Singhal, Ld counsel for respondent no. 2 &  
3 along with R-2.

Affidavit of admission/denial of documents on behalf  
of respondent no. 2 & 3 has already been filed.

Ld counsel for respondents submits that respondents  
have not filed any documents with their objections.

Ld counsel for the petitioner submits that he does not  
wish to file rejoinder in the present case.

In view of the abovesaid submission of Ld counsel for  
the petitioner, the pleadings stands completed in the present case.

Admission/denial of documents has also been  
completed.

Ld counsel for the parties request the court to frame  
issues.

From the pleadings of the parties, following issues have  
been framed:

**ISSUES**

1. Whether the Will dated 22.01.2024 has been executed by Late  
Sh. Lalit Kumar, voluntarily, in sound disposing state of mind and  
the said Will is his legal, valid and last Will? OPP.

2. Whether the petitioner is entitled for issuance of probate/Letters of Administration on the basis of the aforesaid Will dated 22.01.2024? OPP.

3. Whether the abovesaid Will dated 22.01.2024 is forged and fabricated? OPR-2 &3.

4. Relief.

No other issue arise or pressed for.

Put up on **02.03.2026 for P.E.**

Parties are directed to file list of witnesses within 15 days from today. Ld counsel for the petitioner is directed to supply advance copy of affidavit of witnesses to be examined on the NDOH, to Ld counsel for respondents, at least 10 days prior to the next date of hearing.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
07.11.2025